Charter of the Travel Policy Team

MISSION:  Establish, standardize and finalize policies that will be incorporated in the eTS by configuring business rules that reflect the Department (DOC’s) Policies.  These new and revised policies will enable easier configuration and ensure a smooth implementation of the eTS. 

I. PURPOSE

The Travel Policy Team will:

1. Identify any new travel policies that will affect implementation of the eTS.  Once identified, these policies must:

· Be written in a clear and concise manner and be reflective of the eTS vision;

· Enable the eTS to be easy to use and comprehend for all levels of end users; and

· Ensure that the eTS enforces all applicable Federal Travel Regulations (FTR).

2. Standardize policies to a common department-wide travel policy.

3. Work with other eTS work groups to assess policy revisions needed to accommodate the system.

4. Finalize policies in the Commerce Travel Regulation.         

II. MEMBERS

Rachael Wivell (NOAA)           Rachael.s.wivell@noaa.gov  

          (301-444-2136)

Pat Oliver (NOAA)                    Patrice.l.oliver@noaa.gov    

          301-444-2155)

Hamilton Humes (ITA)              Hamilton.humes@mail.doc.gov    

                                                    (202-482-6123)

Sheila Jackson (NIST)                Sheila.jackson@nist.gov     

 



          (301-975-6022)

Dorothy Scott (NIST)                 Dorothy.scott@nist.gov
  

          (301-975-3370)

Tom Hellmer (PTO)                   Tom.hellmer@uspto.gov
   

          (703-308-7439)

Elaine Russell (CENSUS)          Elaine.c.russell@census.gov 

          (301-763-4850) 

Sandra Tull (CENSUS)
          Sandra.L.Tull@census.gov
                                                    (301-763-9463)    

Rhonda Jackson (DOC/OAS)    RHJackson@doc.gov  

 



          (202-482-2242)

Pam Swiatek (DOC/OAS)          Pswiatek@doc.gov 





          (202-482-0884)


Theresa Hollowell (DOC/OAS) Thollowell@doc.gov
(former  USDA)

          (202-482-0519)

Tammy Watson (VA)
          Twatson@doc.gov
(from VA on 120 day detail)

Hilary Haight (GSA PMO)         Hilary.haight@gsa.gov
Avery Smith (GSA PMO)
          Avery.smith@gsa.gov
Members will work to ensure that current and new policies meet the needs of the Department and can be configurable to the eTS, end-to-end system.  The Policy Team will conduct weekly meetings in an efficient manner by prioritizing issues before the Team, keeping to agreed agendas, and driving discussions to productive conclusions.

The Travel Policy Team is made up of key policy members who are able to make policy decisions on behalf of their bureau.  Regular attendance is required to the maximum extent possible.  When key members are not able to attend a meeting, a representative from his/her organization will attend in his/her absence.  Team leader will disseminate agenda items prior to each meeting, as well as provide notes from the previous policy meeting.       

